

No. 13–6152

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

MICHAEL D. LEATHERWOOD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DENISE WELKER, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA (CAUTHRON, J.), No. CIV-11-934-C

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dated: February 18, 2014

Mark A. Hiller
Mark T. Stancil
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W. Suite 411L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR AND RELATED CASES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Interlocutory Appeal	17
A. Defendants Impermissibly Challenge The District Court’s Determination Of Evidence Sufficiency	17
B. Defendants’ Contrary Arguments Lack Merit	20
II. In Any Event, The District Court Properly Denied Summary Judgment To Defendants On Their Qualified Immunity Defense.....	25
A. Under Clearly Established Law, Defendants’ Warrantless Search Is Not Reasonable Under <i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i>	26
1. Defendants’ Warrantless Search Is Not Reasonable Under <i>Griffin</i> Because It Violated Oklahoma’s Search Policy In Numerous Respects	26
2. It Was Clearly Established That Defendants’ Warrantless Search Did Not Comply With Oklahoma’s Search Policy And Therefore Was Not Reasonable Under <i>Griffin</i>	40
B. Under Clearly Established Law, Defendants’ Warrantless Search Is Not Reasonable Under <i>United States v. Knights</i>	47
1. Defendants’ Have Waived Any Reliance On <i>Knights</i>	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont’d

	<u>Pages</u>
2. Defendants’ Warrantless Search Is Unreasonable Under <i>Knights</i> Because, As Applied To This Case, <i>Knights</i> Requires That Defendants’ Search Comply With Oklahoma’s Search Policy	49
3. Even if Reasonable Suspicion, Alone, Satisfies <i>Knights</i> , Here There Was No Such Suspicion Under Clearly Established Law	53
CONCLUSION	61
STATEMENT RESPECTING ORAL ARGUMENT	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
Cases	
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	52
<i>Armijo By & Through Chavez v. Wagon Mound Pub. Sch.</i> , 159 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998)	passim
<i>Bancamerica Commercial Corp. v. Mosher Steel of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Bancamerica Commercial Corp. v. Mosher Steel of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 80 (10th Cir. 1996)	49
<i>Bowdry v. United Airlines</i> , 58 F.3d 1483 (10th Cir.1995)	23
<i>Bruner v. Baker</i> , 506 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Cavanaugh v. Woods Cross City</i> , 718 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Clanton v. Cooper</i> , 129 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Coleman v. B-G Maint. Mgmt. of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Cook v. Chase Manhattan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 256 F. App’x 223 (10th Cir. 2007)	49
<i>DelGarza-Alzaga v. State</i> , 36 P.3d 454 (Okla. Crim. App. 2001).....	56
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Foote v. Spiegel</i> , 118 F.3d 1416 (10th Cir. 1997)	15, 18, 20
<i>Gray v. Baker</i> , 399 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	passim
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	41
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	18
<i>Koch v. City of Del City</i> , 660 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2011)	40
<i>Mick v. Brewer</i> , 76 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Myers v. Oklahoma Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 80 F.3d 421 (10th Cir. 1996)	20, 23
<i>Newton v. Lee</i> , 677 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2012)	18, 20
<i>Ott v. State</i> , 967 P.2d 472 (Okla. Crim. App. 1998).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	25, 40
<i>Poolaw v. Marcantel</i> , 565 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2009)	57
<i>Prado v. Lane</i> , 98 F. App’x 757 (10th Cir. 2004)	20, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	42, 50, 51
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	20
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Sherouse v. Ratchner</i> , 573 F.3d 1055 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Shinault v. Cleveland Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 82 F.3d 367 (10th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Shrum v. City of Coweta</i> , 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Sims v. Schaad</i> , 185 F.3d 875 (10th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>State ex rel. Corgan v. King</i> , 868 P.2d 743 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994).....	passim
<i>Tele-Comm’ns, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 104 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 1997)	49
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 284 F. App’x 530 (10th Cir. 2008)	52
<i>United States v. Cantley</i> , 130 F.3d 1371 (10th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>United States v. Carnes</i> , 309 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2002)	52
<i>United States v. Comrie</i> , 136 F. App’x 883 (6th Cir. 2005)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 479 F.3d 743 (10th Cir. 2007)	42, 50, 52, 58
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	passim
<i>United States v. Leos-Quijada</i> , 107 F.3d 786 (10th Cir. 1997)	53, 55
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 643 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>United States v. Monteiro</i> , 447 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2006).....	54, 55, 60
<i>United States v. O’Connor</i> , No. 06-20583, 2007 WL 4126357 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 20, 2007)	56
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 181 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1999)	56, 57
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 608 F.3d 685 (10th Cir. 2010)	58
<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 100 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 404 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2005)	52, 59
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 305 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2002)	41, 52, 53, 60
<i>United States v. Tuter</i> , 240 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2001)	58
<i>United States v. Warren</i> , 566 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , No. CR-1-07-129, 2008 WL 222510 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 25, 2008).....	52
<i>Walker v. Progressive Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 472 F. App’x 858 (10th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Wall v. Astrue</i> , 561 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 2009)	48
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 13, 14
